
Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board
Agenda

Date:      Friday, 5 March 2021
Time:      10.00 am
Venue:   Virtual Meeting via Zoom

Distribution:
Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Celia Phipps (Vice-Chair), Mark Brain, Stephen Clarke, Claire Hiscott, 
Brenda Massey, Anthony Negus, Paula O'Rourke, Jo Sergeant and Lucy Whittle

Issued by: Lucy Fleming, Head of Democratic Engagement
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 222000
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Thursday, 25 February 2021

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 5 - 6)

2. Apologies for absence. 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Chair's Business 
Please note: the OSMB Lead Members will meet on Monday 28th February and 
will assess the agenda items for this meeting and allocate timings for each one. 

5. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Monday 1st March.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 
Thursday 4th March.

Register to Speak - If you would like to attend the meeting to speak to your 
statement or ask your questions, your intention to attend must be received no 
later than 2 clear working days in advance. For this meeting this means that your 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

intention to attend must be received in this office at the latest by 5pm 
on Tuesday 2nd March.

Please note: The above deadlines will be extended as required for submissions 
that relate to reports that are published late.

6. Goram Homes Land Disposal 
The report for this item will be published on Monday 1st March 2021 as part of 
the Cabinet 9 March papers and can be accessed at the Cabinet 9 March Agenda.

7. Bristol Holding Group Business Plans 
Appendices to this item will be published on Monday 1st March 2021 as part of 
the Cabinet 9 March papers and can be accessed at the Cabinet 9 March Agenda.

(Pages 7 - 9)

8. Bristol Beacon 
The content of this item will be determined when the 9th March Cabinet meeting 
agenda is published on Monday 1st March. 

9. Review of Cabinet 9 March 2021 Agenda 

10. Mayor's Forward Plan 

(Pages 10 - 26)

11. Work Programme 
To note the work programme. (Pages 27 - 32)

12. Draft Advertising and Sponsorship Policy 

(Pages 33 - 57)

13. Corporate Business Plan and Performance Framework 

(Pages 58 - 137)

14. Q3 Corporate Risk Report 

(Pages 138 - 167)

15. Q3 Performance Report 

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=8405&Ver=4
https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=8405&Ver=4


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

(Pages 168 - 189)

16. Covid-19 Update - Information item 
Update to follow and be noted for information.

17. City Leap 
Presentation to follow.

18. Exclusion of Press and Public 
That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.

19. City Leap - Exempt item 



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at https://www.bristol.gov.uk/council-meetings 

Covid-19: changes to how we hold public meetings

Following changes to government rules, we will use video conferencing to hold all public meetings, 
including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing decisions are made) 
and scrutiny.

Councillors will take decisions remotely and the meetings will be broadcast live on YouTube.

Members of the public who wish to present their public forum in person during the video conference 
must register their interest by giving at least two clear working days’ notice to Democratic Services of 
the request.  To take part in the meeting, you will be required to register for a Zoom account, so that 
Democratic Services is able to match your named Zoom account to your public forum submission, and 
send you the password protected link and the instructions required to join the Zoom meeting to make 
your statement or ask your supplementary question(s).

As part of our security arrangements, please note that we will not permit access to the meeting if 
your Zoom credentials do not match your public forum submission credentials. This is in the 
interests of helping to ensure a safe meeting environment for all attending or observing proceedings 
via a live broadcast.  

Please note: Members of the public will only be invited into the meeting for the duration of their 
submission and then be removed to permit the next public forum partici
[...]
 Public Forum is normally one of the first items on the agenda, although statements and petitions 
that relate to specific items on the agenda may be taken just before the item concerned.

 There will be no debate on statements or petitions.  
 Public Forum will be circulated to the Committee members prior to the meeting and published on 

the website.
 If you have arranged with Democratic Services to attend the meeting to present your statement or 

ask a question(s), you should log into Zoom and use the meeting link provided which will admit you 
to the waiting room.

 The Chair will call each submission in turn and you will be invited into the meeting. When you are 
invited to speak, please make sure that your presentation focuses on the key issues that you would 
like Members to consider. This will have the greatest impact.

 Your time allocation may have to be strictly limited if there are a lot of submissions. This may be as 
short as one minute, and you may need to be muted if you exceed your allotted time.

 If there are a large number of submissions on one matter, a representative may be requested to 
speak on the group’s behalf.

 If you do not attend the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken your 
statement will be noted by Members.

For further information about procedure rules please refer to our Constitution 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution

Webcasting/ Recording of meetings

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all virtual 
public meetings including Full Council and Cabinet meetings are now broadcast live via the council's 
webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting will be broadcast (except where there are confidential or 
exempt items).  

Other formats and languages and assistance for those with hearing impairment

You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Page 6

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UChYwQT6nK-mPU3K8bYsZ17g


Name of Meeting – Report

Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Board 

5 March 2021 

Report of: Director: Legal and Democratic Services

Title: Bristol Holding Group Business Plans 21/22

Ward: All wards

Officer Presenting Report:   Director: Legal and Democratic Services

Contact Telephone Number:  0117 90 37765

Recommendation

That the Committee review and provide comments on the Goram Homes Business Plan 21/22 and the 
related Cabinet Report that will be considered by Cabinet on 9 March 2021. 

The significant issues in the report are:

Please see the recommendations and related advice in the Cabinet Report.

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Name of Meeting – Report

1. Summary

2. This report refers to the Cabinet Report that will be considered by Cabinet on 9 March 2021, seeking 
approval of the Bristol Holding Group Business Plans for 2021/2022 (Appendix A). Appendix A to this report 
will be available to OSMB members when the Cabinet Reports for March 2021 are published. Members are 
asked to review and provide comments on the Goram Homes Business Plan 21/22 in particular. 

3. The Cabinet Report on the Bristol Holding Group Business Plans was originally scheduled to come to Cabinet 
in January 2021, and was reviewed by OSMB at that stage. However, due to an update to Goram Homes’ 
Business Plan, and taking into account the recommendation from the Grant Thornton Value for Money 
Report that business plans should be based on timely information, the decision was taken to defer the 
business plans to enable the Cabinet to make a well-informed decision. 

4. The only substantive changes to the Cabinet Report since January 2021, when it was last reviewed b
[...]
er APR15 – 

General Exception, if it is impracticable to defer it until the next scheduled Cabinet meeting.  The relevant Scrutiny Commission must 
be notified and the report published as part of the agenda 5 clear working days ahead of the Cabinet meeting

Description of Exempt Information:- England, Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the local Government Act 1972

1 Information relating to any individual.

2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, with any labour relations 
matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under the authority.

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; 0r

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of a crime.

P
age 12



- 4 -

Cabinet Members
 Marvin Rees (Lab) - Mayor of Bristol 
 Cllr Craig Cheney (Lab) – Designated Deputy Mayor (with special responsibility for Finance, Governance and Performance)
 Cllr Asher Craig (Lab) – Deputy Mayor with responsibility for Communities, Equalities and Public Health
 Cllr Nicola Beech – Cabinet Member for Spatial Planning and City Design
 Cllr Kye Dudd (Lab) – Cabinet Member for Transport, Energy, and New Green Deal
 Cllr Helen Godwin (Lab)  – Cabinet Member for Women, Families and Homes (Lead Member For Children’s Services)
 Cllr Helen Holland (Lab) – Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
 Cllr Anna Keen (Lab) – 
[...]
ness Plans
To approve the business plans for Bristol Holding and Bristol 
Waste. The Goram Homes business plan will be considered at 
March Cabinet.
 
Part exempt
3
 

Cabinet
25 Feb 
2021

Deputy Mayor with 
responsibility for 
Finance, Governance 
and Performance, 
Management of the 
Housing Revenue 
Account

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Management 
Board

Jacqui Jensen 
Jacqui.Jensen@
bristol.gov.uk

Mayoral Commission on Domestic Abuse - NEW ITEM
To note the contents and recommendations of the report of the 
Mayoral Commission on Domestic Abuse.
Non Key
Open

 

Cabinet
9 Mar 2021

Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for 
Women, Families and 
Homes (Lead Member 
for Children's 
Services)

Communities 
Scrutiny 
Commission

Denise Murray 
denise.murray
@bristol.gov.uk

Social Value Policy
To approve the annual refresh of the Social Value Policy & Tool 
Kit.

Cabinet
9 Mar 2021

Deputy Mayor with 
responsibility for 
Finance, Governance 

Resources 
Scrutiny 
Commission

P
age 19



Lead Officer Title and summary of Decision  Meeting 
date

Decision taker Scrutiny Remit

- 11 -

 
Open

 

and Performance, 
Management of the 
Housing Revenue 
Account

Tim Borrett 
tim.borrett@bri
stol.gov.uk

Advertising and Sponsorship Policy - NEW ITEM
To seek approval of a formal Advertising and Sponsorship Policy.
 
Open

 

Cabinet
9 Mar 2021

Mayor Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Management 
Board

John Walsh 
john.walsh@bri
stol.gov.uk

Building Practice Capital Programme Budget Allocation 2021/22 
- NEW ITEM
To seek approval of the Building Practice Capital Programme 
Budget Allocation for 2021/22.
 
Open

 

Cabinet
9 Mar 2021

Deputy Mayor with 
responsibility for 
Finance, Governance 
and Performance, 
Management of the 
Housing Revenue 
Account

Resources 
Scrutiny 
Commission

Mark Williams 
Mark.williams@
bristol.gov.uk

HR Recruitment Advertising and Public Notices Commissioning - 
NEW ITEM
To seek approval to commission a provider for HR recruitment 
advertising services and Pu
[...]
agement Board

28th January 5.30pm Covid-19 update - 
Information Item

Temple Quarter Member 
Working Group – Chairs 
Report
Temple Island – Information 
Paper
City Centre Framework
Western Harbour Update
Capital Programme Strategic 
Partner
Q2 Performance Report – For 
Information 

February 2021
8th February, 2pm 4th February, 2pm Feb 2nd and 24th (inc MQT)
Future Parks Budget Scrutiny Meeting 2nd - CAZ – Consultation 

Report 
Waste: Developing a new 
strategy

City Funds Annual Up-date 
Report

24th - CAZ – Cabinet report 

Estate Security Q3 Risk Report 24th - Scrutiny Annual Report
Community Safety 
Partnership Needs Analysis

24th - Delivery of Cleaning and 
Security Services (part 
exempt)

Q3 Risk Register
24th – Bristol Beacon Cabinet 
Report (part exempt)

March 2021
8/3/2021, 2pm 11/3/2021, 5.30pm 5/3/21, 10am
Public health update Strategic Transport BCC Business Plans – for 

noting/TBC
Alternative Learning Provision 
(Including Hospital Education)

Bristol Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy

Draft Advertising & 
Sponsorship Policy

People Scrutiny Working 
Group Report: Response to 

Temple Island City Leap (exempt session)

P
age 30

https://bristolintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=30895&PlanId=190&RPID=13105945
https://bristolintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=30895&PlanId=190&RPID=13105945


People Scrutiny 
Commission

Communities Scrutiny 
Commission

Growth & Regeneration 
Scrutiny Commission

Resources Scrutiny 
Commission

Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Board

findings and 
recommendations

Q3 Risk Report Goram Homes Land Disposal 
Cabinet Report

Children In Care, Adoption 
and Fostering  

Q3 Performance Report Companies Business Plans

Adult Care – Older People: 
Isolation

Bristol Beacon

Quarterly Performance 
Report

Review of 9th March Cabinet 
Agenda

Risk Report Q3 Q3 Corporate Risk Report – 
information Item
Q3 Performance Report – 
Information Item
Covid 19 Update

Items to be scheduled (Q3) Corporate Performance 
Report 

 Quarterly Performance 
Reports 

 Twice yearly Risk Reports

IT Transformation 
Programme (TBC)

Covid Recovery Plans – 
Cabinet reports for 
information only unless items 
for discussion

Commercialisation and 
Innovation

HSID review – postponed 
until further notice. 

Legal Services Strategy
(progress update)

Bristol Energy (21/22 TBC)

Heat Networks - TBC

P
age 31



Health Scrutiny

Subject Date
Joint Overview & Health Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) 

Agenda subject to any proposed substantial changes to health services brought to the Committee’s attention and 
agreed with North Somerset and South Gloucestershire Councils.

Initial proposals include:

 BNSSG CCG system plan to 2021 (including Integrated Care Systems progress, and Covid-19 recovery plans); 
 Stroke services programme

15th March 2021, 11.15am

Health Scrutiny Committee (Sub-Committee of the People Scrutiny Commission)

Agenda to be informed by JHOSC and any proposed substantial changes to health services brought to the Sub-
Committee’s attention. 

Initial proposals include:

 Public Health Update
 Health Scrutiny Working Group Report – Response from the Clinical Commissioning Group Governing Body
 Drug and Alcohol Strategy
 The Priory; Banksy Ward update

25th February 2021, 2pm

P
age 32



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Draft Advertising and Sponsorship Policy

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

5 March 2021

Report of:  Tim Borrett, Director: Policy, Strategy and Partnerships

Title:  Draft Advertising and Sponsorship Policy

Ward: All

Officer Presenting Report:   Tim Borrett, Director: Policy, Strategy and Partnerships

Contact Telephone Number:  0117 922 2000

Recommendation:  For the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to note the final draft 
Advertising and Sponsorship Policy and High Fat, Salt and Sugar Guidance Note, which will be 
presented to Cabinet on 09 March 2021.

The significant issues in the report are:

The council does not
[...]
. Calculated as the mean of responses for all 
city‐wide consultations with 500 or more respondents, which closed during the year ending in the reporting quarter.

4: Keep Bristol a leading cultural city, helping make culture, sport and play accessible to all.

1/ Covid‐19 impact ‐ Planned Performance Indicators are continuing to be measured, if possible, and 2020/21 Targets have been adjusted where relevant to take account of the expected impact of the Covid‐19 pandemic.

2/ Indicators "shaded out" ‐ Where the indicator and defintion are shaded in grey, these Performance Indicators have been  suspended for 2020/21; the impact of the Covid‐19 pandemic is such that it is not possible to meaningfully measure these 
indicators, and no 2020/21 Target has been set.

Key / further notes

4: Be responsible financial managers and explore new commercial ideas.

3: Make sure we have an inclusive, high‐performing, healthy and motivated workforce.

2: Equip our colleagues to be as productive and efficient as possible.

2019/20 Corporate Plan: Workplace Organisational Priorities

1: Redesign the council to work effectively as a smaller organisation.

Page 189


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	7 Bristol Holding Group Business Plans
	10 Mayor's Forward Plan
	11 Work Programme
	12 Draft Advertising and Sponsorship Policy
	Appendix A - Advertising and Sponsorship Policy
	1	�Introduction
	1  Introduction

	2	Context and definitions
	2.2  Advertising
	2.3  Advertising definition
	2.4  Sponsorship
	2.5  Sponsorship definition
	2 Context and definitions
	2.2  Advertising
	2.3  Advertising definition
	2.4  Sponsorship
	2.5  Sponsorship definition


	3	Policy scope and application
	3 Policy scope and application

	4	General principles
	4 General principles

	5	Advertising and sponsorship content requirements
	5 Advertising and sponsorship content requirements

	6	Other considerations 
	6 Other considerations

	7	Responsibilities
	7 Responsibilities

	8	The council’s role as local planning authority
	8 The council’s role as local planning authority

	9	Industry codes
	9 Industry codes

	10	Further information
	10 Further information

	11	Disclaimer
	11 Disclaimer


	Appendix B - HFSS Guidance Note

	13 Corporate Business Plan and Performance Framework
	Cover Report - Business Plan and Performance Framework
	Appendix A - Corporate Business Plan 2021-22
	Contents 
	Introduction 
	2020/2021 - a year in review 
	Signposting progress 
	Sustainable Development Goals 
	More about this Business Plan 
	Our approach  
	Our obligations 
	Measures of success 
	Corporate services 

	Theme 1:  Empowering and Caring:
	Key Commitment 1:  
	Key Commitment 2:  
	Key Commitment 3: 
	Key Commitment 4:  

	Theme 2: Fair and Inclusive
	Key Commitment 1: 
	Key Commitment 2:  
	Key Commitment 3: 
	Key Commitment 4: 

	Theme 3: Well Connected
	Key Commitment 1: 
	Key Commitment 2: 
	Key Commitment 3: 
	Key Commitment 4: 

	Theme 4:  Wellbeing
	Key Commitment 1:  
	Key Commitment 2:  
	Key Commitment 3: 
	Key Commitment 4: 

	Corporate Services, Statutory Requirements and Organisational Support 
	Organisational Priority 1:  
	Organisational Priority 2:  
	Organisational Priority 3: 
	Organisational Priority 4:  

	Glossary of useful terms 

	Appendix B - BCC 2021-22 Performance Framework
	Appendix C - Engagement with Scrutiny
	Appendix D - Risk Register_Business Plan 2021-22
	Appendix E - Equalities Relevance Check Business Plan 2021-22
	Appendix F - Eco Impact Assessment_BusinessPlan

	14 Q3 Corporate Risk Report
	Q3 20-21 - Appendix A Corporate Risk Summary Report Final 180121
	Q3 20-21 - Corporate Risk Report Final 180121

	15 Q3 Performance Report
	Q3 Performance Progress Report
	Performance Summary
	Appendix A1 - Progress Report
	Key
	Appendix A2 ‐ Defintions




Accessibility Report


		Filename: 

		BD13568 - Business Plan 20-21 D4.pdf




		Report created by: 

		brcxja4

		Organization: 

		




 [Personal and organization information from t

Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Board
5 March 2021 at 10.00 am

Members Present:Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Celia Phipps (Vice-Chair), Mark Brain, Stephen Clarke,
Eleanor Combley, Claire Hiscott, Anthony Negus, Jo Sergeant and Lucy Whittle

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed the attendees. The meeting was conducted via video conference.
2. Apologies for absence.
Apologies were received from Councillors Massey and O’Rourke.
3. Declarations of Interest
No declarations were made.
4. Chair's Business
It was noted that two items on the agenda had the potential to involve discussion of confidential issues
and an exempt session was agreed to be held where deemed necessary.
The meeting was the last scheduled Overview and Scrutiny Management Board meeting of the 2020-2021
year. Scrutiny Officers were thanked for their work and support. Non returning Councillors were also
thanked for their contributions to Scrutiny.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Public Forum
Public Forum questions and statements were published prior to the meeting and can be viewed here.
A representative of Bristol Animal Rebellion submitted two Public Forum questions regarding the Draft
Advertising and Sponsorship Policy and received written responses. As supplementary questions he
asked:


Does Bristol City Council recognise the contribution of Animal Agriculture to the climate crisis?



Would the Council agree that neglecting to implement changes at this stage would contradict
the emergency declaration?

As a response to the supplementary questions could not be provided in the meeting it was agreed to
submit these to relevant officers. It was confirmed that Bristol Animal Rebellion had also submitted
additional questions to Cabinet regarding the Advertising and Sponsorship Policy and it was agreed to
provide the Public Forum to the Mayor’s Office in advance of this meeting.
David Redgewell presented a Public Forum statement. This was noted.
RESOLVED; That the Public Forum be noted; and
That the Public Forum questions raised by Bristol Animal Rebellion regarding the Draft Advertising and
Sponsorship Policy be submitted to Cabinet for reference and Officers for a response.
6. Goram Homes Land Disposal
The Executive Director of Growth and Regeneration presented the Goram Homes Land Disposal item.
Members asked what the approach would be to existing tenants, particularly the Lifeskills and Create
Centre. It was confirmed that outreach and engagement with tenants was fundamental to the strategy
and would begin following consideration by Cabinet.
Members were not clear on the interaction between the new consultation around the Western Harbour
and the land disposal item. The Executive Director of Growth and Regeneration clarified that the proposal
was to earmark Goram Homes for delivery of subsequent plans, but this did not constitute a legal
commitment. It was confirmed there were no ‘closed door’ conversations regarding the Western Harbour
beyond the existing scrutiny meetings.
The ability to earmark sites for development was welcomed.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

7. Bristol Holding Group Business Plans
The discussion of the Goram Homes Business Plans and strategies followed from the previous item.
Members asked if there was confidence that Goram Homes and Bristol City Council had the expertise to
compete with the private sector. The Managing Director of Goram Homes confirmed this to be the case,
and part of the objective in the creation of the company.
A Member stated their understanding that land would be essentially loaned to the housing company who
would then involve the chosen developer, with the value paid back to Bristol City Council. The Member
was concerned that this was excessively front-end loaded to achieve the objectives and requested
assurance on the returns for this. The Head of Housing Delivery suggested that a separate discussion of
the objectives and how these would be achieved could be arranged and would be welcomed. The use of
the Joint Venture model in which Goram Homes would be an equal partner with the private sector was
intended to ensure returns.
The ability of the model to develop sites more quickly was supported, but a concern was raised over the
achievability of the suggested timing and changes to the Business Plan. It was noted that some details
around the delivery of the proposals could fall under exempt information. Caveats were provided on page
17 of the business plan, but it was acknowledged that Goram Homes was currently at the start of the
pipeline process.
It was agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board would submit a statement to Cabinet to
include that Members felt unable to fully scrutinise the Land Disposal and revised Business Plan items due
to insufficient time, and that while new housing would be welcomed and the model of bringing older sites
into development was supported there remained concerns over the deliverability of the pipelines and
business plans.
RESOLVED; That Members consider the arrangement of a briefing session on the Joint Venture model
and the objectives of Goram Homes; and
That OSMB submit a statement to Cabinet reflecting the views held on the Goram Homes Business Plan
and Land Disposal.
8. Bristol Beacon
The Cabinet report regarding the Bristol Beacon was published after having previously been deferred. This
was available to Members, and the Executive Director for Growth and Regeneration was present to
answer questions.
It was noted that Bristol City Council was negotiating the revisions to the agreement with the main
contract Willmott Dixon, which will take the form of a Deed of Variation. This would involve the transfer

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

of risk for much of the remaining programme. However that as the ultimate owner of the building and
client BCC would retain some risk and liability for overruns.
Members queried why an initial structural survey did not inform the preparation of tenders. When work
began in 2018 the analysis was based only on what was possible to assess within a live venue and further
information was not available until demolition began. The situation exceeded the envisaged worst case
scenario.
Members emphasised the need to understand how and when decisions were made. As Officers were
focused on progressing the project this information was not ready to hand. The Executive Director for
Growth and Regeneration agreed to provide the dates that the pre-contract and main contract ended.
Members noted that the cost increase was significant, although the exact figures had been misreported
by the press in places. It was confirmed that the total outturn was £106 million.
The Executive Director for Growth and Regeneration stated that significant progress had been made in
establishing known costs and risk since December 2020, moving from 60% to 90% ‘green’ (ie. agreement
reached on a specific deliverable). 92% of the risk had been passed to the contractor, with the remaining
8% in the process of being established. It was felt that risk was sufficiently covered to enter into a
contract after Cabinet agreement, albeit as client BCC would remain liable for any further external risks,
hence the necessity for thorough consideration and assessment.
Members reiterated surprise at the cost overrun and agreed to recommend an inquiry into how the
current position was reached in order to learn lessons, acknowledging that this had not been an area of
focus for Officers in progressing the project. It was agreed that a statement would be submitted to
Cabinet to contain the following:


Concern regarding the 100% increase in spend



Concern regarding how the project evolved



Recognition of the importance of the Bristol Beacon



Recommendation for an Inquiry into the issue.

Members expressed support for the Executive Director for Growth and Regeneration for the hard work he
had done in improving and clarifying the project.
RESOLVED; That the dates that the Bristol Beacon pre-contract and main contract ended would be
provided to OSMB Members; and
That OSMB submit a statement to Cabinet reflecting the views expressed on the Bristol Beacon and
recommendation to establish an Inquiry.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

9. Review of Cabinet 9 March 2021 Agenda
The Cabinet Agenda for the meeting scheduled 9th March 2021 was reviewed.
The Flood Strategy was noted as a potential item for Scrutiny within the work programme following the
2020-2021 year and as the project developed. An Inquiry Day with the involvement of experts at the
appropriate time was suggested.
Temple Quarter was also noted as a Work Programme item for over a period of years. This item covered a
number of areas, and Officers supported Scrutiny to use the working group to inform engagement.
The Chair of the Resources Scrutiny Commission agreed to submit a statement to Cabinet regarding the
work of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group with the Social Value Review item.
RESOLVED; That the Chair of the Resources Scrutiny Commission submit a statement to Cabinet
regarding the work of the Social Value Review Task and Finish Group.
10.Mayor's Forward Plan
This item was noted
11.Work Programme
It was noted that the civic plan had ended and no further Scrutiny meetings were planned.
12.Draft Advertising and Sponsorship Policy
Members welcomed and endorsed the Policy but noted the queries raised by the Public Forum questions
regarding the impact of deferring contract agreements to provide more time to make amendments.
Members expressed a desire to see the list of inappropriate advertisers expanded. It was agreed to
submit a statement to Cabinet to reflect this.
RESOLVED; That a statement be submitted to Cabinet expressing support for the Advertising and
Sponsorship Policy with an ambition to see it strengthened in the future.
13.Corporate Business Plan and Performance Framework

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

A Scrutiny workshop was held in February 2021 to consider the Business Plan. The engagement with
Scrutiny was welcomed and supported, and Officers were thanked for their work.
14.Q3 Corporate Risk Report
This item was noted.
15.Q3 Performance Report
This item was noted.
16.Covid-19 Update - Information item
This item was noted.
17.City Leap
It was understood that the City Leap item prepared for Members contained both information appropriate
for the public domain as well as exempt information. It was agreed that the item would begin as part of
the public meeting and be brought in to exempt session where necessary. Members requested a
discussion around governance and accountability as a key concern.
The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Transport, Energy & New Green Deal was welcomed.
The City Leap project had been in the process of procurement for a strategic partner since August 2020.
Aspects of the tender were in the process of being discussed.
Officers stated that the role of Scrutiny within City Leap would be in line with other Cabinet key decisions,
i.e. there would be an opportunity to scrutinise Cabinet papers around City Leap and related projects.
A Member noted that City Leap was anticipated to be a major intervention around how the council
worked, and queried whether this would require a bespoke type of Scrutiny. Members queried how
direction of travel decisions would be set between Bristol City Council and the strategic partner, and how
management information would be received and assessed. It was emphasised that Scrutiny would hope
to be involved in a constructive role.
The Executive Director for Growth and Regeneration stated that Officers would welcome Scrutiny input,
particularly around procurement. The procurement process involved the seeking of feedback from
potential partners as industry experts, supporting the development of the Bristol City Council

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

understanding of an appropriate model for governance and balance between the need for accountability
and agile decision making. Those discussions continued to be navigated. A model for accountability
(including scrutiny) would follow those discussions.
The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Transport, Energy & New Green Deal supported ongoing
Scrutiny involvement particularly due to the long term nature of the project. Other regulatory functions
was also expected to have a role (i.e. Planning, property, etc).
The Chair ended the public section of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board at 12.10pm.
18.Exclusion of Press and Public
That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the
following item(s) of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.
19.City Leap - Exempt item
This item was exempt from publication.

